respective dates of statement of
financial position are as follows:

2021 2020

RMB’000 RMB’000

人民幣千元 人民幣千元

Assets 資產
HKD 港元 2,707 13,685
USD 美元 164 162

2,871 13,847

Liabilities 負債
HKD 港元 5,179 6,403

3. 財務風險管理（續）

3.1 財務風險因素（續）

(a) 市場風險（續）

(i) 外匯風險（續）

集團公司於有關財務狀
況表日期以外幣計值
的貨幣性資產及貨幣性
負債的賬面價值合計如
下：

114

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
綜合財務報表附註

For the year ended 31 December 2021

截至2021年12月31日止年度

ANNUAL REPORT 2021 年度報告SHIRBLE DEPARTMENT STORE HOLDINGS (CHINA) LIMITED   歲寶百貨控股（中國）有限公司

3.	 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT
(continued)

3.1	 Financial risk factors (continued)

(a)	 Market risk (continued)

(i)	 Foreign exchange risk (continued)

The fo l lowing tab le shows the
sensitivity analysis of a 2% change
in RMB against the relevant foreign
currencies. The sensitivity analysis
inc ludes on ly fore ign cur rency
denominated monetary items and
adjusts their translation at the year-
end for a 2% change in foreign
c u r r e n c y  r a t e s .  S h o u l d  R M B
strengthened/weakened by 2%
against the relevant currencies,the
effects on the profit or loss for the
year would be as follows:

Change of profit or loss
– increase/(decrease)

損益變動－增加╱（減少）

2021 2020
RMB’000 RMB’000

人民幣千元 人民幣千元

RMB against HKD: 人民幣對港幣：
Strengthened by 2% 升值2% 49 (146)
Weakened by 2% 貶值2% (49) 146

RMB against USD: 人民幣對美元：
Strengthened by 2% 升值2% (3) (3)
Weakened by 2% 貶值2% 3 3

In addition, the conversion of RMB
into foreign currencies is subject
to the rules and regulat ions of
t he  f o r e i gn  exchange  con t ro l
promulgated by Mainland China
Government.

3. 財務風險管理（續）

3.1 財務風險因素（續）

(a) 市場風險（續）

(i) 外匯風險（續）

下表展示人民幣對有關
外幣變動2%的敏感度
分析。該敏感度分析僅
包括以外幣計值的貨幣
項目，於年終外幣匯率
變動2%而調整換算。
倘人民幣對有關貨幣升
值╱貶值2%，對年度
損益的影響如下：

此外，將人民幣換算為
外幣須遵守中國內地政
府頒佈之外匯管控規則
及法規。

115

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
綜合財務報表附註

For the year ended 31 December 2021

截至2021年12月31日止年度

ANNUAL REPORT 2021 年度報告 歲寶百貨控股（中國）有限公司   SHIRBLE DEPARTMENT STORE HOLDINGS (CHINA) LIMITED